BEFORE THE ~
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA®

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke

Probation Against:
. Case No.: 800-2022-093477
Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao, M.D.

Physician’s and Surgeon’s
Certificate No. A 109227

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby
adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, Department
of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on September 22, 2023.

ITIS SO ORDERED: August 24, 2023.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

Code o

Richard E. Thorp, M.D., Chair
Panel B
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ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California

ALEXANDRA M. ALVAREZ

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JANNSEN TAN ‘

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 237826

1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7549
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case No. 800-2022-093477
Probation Against:
OAH No. 2023050058
AMANZOOPINDER KAUR SAMRAO,
M.D. STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
2635 W Lake Van Ness Cir, DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Fresno California CA 93711-7024

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No.
A 109227

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES

1.  Reji Varghese (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Medical Board of
California (Board). He brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this
matter by Rob Bonta, Attorney General of the State of California, by Jannsen Tan, Deputy
Attorney General.
/11
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2. Respondent Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao, M.D. (Respondent) is represented in this
proceeding by attorney M. Bradley Wishek, Esq., whose address is: 765 University Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95825.

3. Onor about August 14, 2009, the Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
No. A 109227 to Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician’s and
Surgeon’s Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in
Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2022-093477, and will expire on April 30, 2025, unless
renewed.

4. On or about September 27, 2019, the Board issued a Decision and Order that became
effective on October 25, 2019, in an action entitled In the Matter of the Accusation Against
Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao, M.D., Case No. 800-2016-023232, wherein Respondent’s
Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate was revoked, stayed, and placed on probation for a period
of four (4) years, subject to various terms and conditions of the Order.

JURISDICTION

5.  Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2022-093477 was filed before the Board, and is
currently pending against Respondent. The Petition to Revoke Probation and all other statutorily
required documents were properly served on Respondent on March 2, 2023. Respondent timely
filed her Notice of Defense contesting the Petition to Revoke Probation.

6. A copy of Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2022-093477 is attached as Exhibit

A and indorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

7.  Respondent has carefully read, fully-discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegatioﬁs in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2022-093477. Respondent has
also carefully read, fully discussed with her counsei, and understands the effects of this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

8.  Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Petition to Revoke Probation; the right to confront
and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the right to present evidence and to testify on her
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own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision;
and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applfcable
laws.
9. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.
CULPABILITY

10. Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in Petition to
Revoke Probation No. 800-2022-093477, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing
discipline upon her Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate.

11. Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a prima facie case
or factual basis for the charges in the Petition to Revoke Probation, and that Respondent hereby
gives up her right to contest those charges.

12. Respondent does not contest that, at an administrative hearing, complainant could
establish a prima facie case with respect to the charges and allegations in Petition to Revoke
Probation No. 800-2022-093477, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A,
and that she has thereby subjected her Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate, No. A 109227 to
disciplinary action.

13. Respondent acknowledges the Disciplinary Order below, requiring the disclosure of
probation pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 2228.1, serves to protect the public
interest.

14. Respondent agrees that her Physician’s and Surgeon’s Cerfiﬁcate is subject to
discipline and she agrees to be bound by the Board’s probationary terms as set forth in the

Disciplinary Order below.

RESERVATION

15. The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this

proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Medical Board of California or other
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professional licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or
civil proceeding.

CONTINGENCY

16. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Medical Board of California.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Medical
Board of California may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and
settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent or her counsel. By signing the
stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek
to réscind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal
action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualiﬁed from further action by having
considered this matter.

17.  Respondent agrees that if she ever petitions for early termination or modification of
probation, or if an accusation and/or petition to revoke probation is filed against her before the
Board, all of the charges and allegations contained in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2022-
093477 shall be deemed true, correct and fully admitted by respondent for purposes of any sucﬁ
proceeding or any other licensing proceeding involving Respondent in the State of California.

18. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile
signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

19. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or opportunity to be heard by the Respondent, issue and
enter the following Discipiinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A 109227

issued to Respondent Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao, M.D., is revoked. However, the revocation

is stayed and Respondent is placed on probation for two (2) additional years in Case No. 800-
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2016-023232 on the following terms and conditions. This new Disciplinary Order is to run
consecutive to the Disciplinary Order in Case No. 800-2016-023232, and extends those
probationary terms and conditions by two (2) years from the date the probation is set to expire,
irrespective of whether the order or effective date is after the current term.

1. ALCOHOL - ABSTAIN FROM USE. Respondent shall abstain completely from the

use of products or beverages containing alcohol.

2. CLINICAL DIAGNOSTIC EVALUATIONS AND REPORTS: On whatever

periodic basis thereafter as may be required by the Board or its designee, Respondent shall
undergo and complete a clinical diagnostic evaluation, including any and all testing deemed
necessary, by a Board-appointed board certified physician and surgeoﬁ. The examiner shall
consider any information provided by the Board or its designee and any other information he or
she deems relevant, and shall furnish a written evaluation report to the Board or its designee.

The clinical diagnostic evaluation shall be conducted by a licensed physician and surgeon
who holds a valid, unrestricted license, has three (3) years” experience in providing evaluations of
physicians and surgeons with substance abuse disorders, and is approved by the Board or its
designee. The clinical diagnostic evaluation shall be conducted in accordance with acceptable
professional standards for conducting substance abuse clinical diagnostic evaluations. The
evaluator shall not have a current or former financial, personal, or business relationship with
Respondent within the last five (5) years. The evaluator shall provide an objective, unbiased, and
independent evaluation. The clinical diagnostic evaluation report shall set forth, in the
evaluator’s opinion, whether Respondent has a substance abuse problem, whether Respondent is a
threat to himself or herself or others, and recommendations for substance abuse treatment,
practice restrictions, or other recommendations related to Respondent’s rehabilitation and ability
to practice safely. If the evaluator determines during the evaluation process that Respondent is a
threat to himself or herself or others, the evaluator shall notify the Board within twenty-four (24)
hours of such a determination.

In formulating his or her opinion as to whether Respondent is safe to return to either part-

time or full-time practice and what restrictions or recommendations should be imposed, including
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participation in an inpatient or outpatient treatment program, the evaluator shall consider the
following factors: Respondent’s license type; Respondent’s history; Respondent’s documented
length of sobriety (i.e., length of time that has elapsed since Respondent’s last substance use);
Respondent’s scope and pattern of substance abuse; Respondent’s treatment history, médical
history and current medical condition; the nature, duration and severity of Respondent’s
substance abuse problem or problems; and whether Respondent is a threat to himself or herself or
the public. |
For all clinical diagnostic evaluations, a final written report shall be provided to the Board
no later than ten (10) days from the date the evaluator is assigned the matter. If the evaluator
requests additional information or time to complete the evaluation and report, an extension may

be granted, but shall not exceed thirty (30) days from the date the evaluator was originally

assigned the matter.

The Board shall review the clinical diagnostic evaluation report within five (5) business
days of receipt to determine whether Respondent is safe to return to either part-time or full-time
practice and what restrictions or recommendations shall be imposed on Respondent based on the
recommendations made by the evaluator. Respondent shall not be returned to practice until he or
she has at least thirty (30) days of negative biological fluid tests or biological fluid tests indicating
that he or she has not used, consumed, ingested, or administered to himself or herself a prohibited
substance, as defined in section 1361.51, subdivision (¢), of Title 16 of the California Code of
Regulations.

| Clinical diagnostic evaluations conducted prior to the date the Decision is adopted shall not
be accepted towards the fulfillment of this requirement. Respondent may coordinate with the
Board for a clinical diagnostic evaluation. The cost of the clinical diagnostic evaluation,
including any and all testing deemed necessary by the examiner, the Board or its designee, shall
be borne by the licensee.

Respondent shall not engage in the practice of medicine until notified by the Board or its
designee that he or she is fit to practice medicine safely. The period of time that Respondent is

not practicing medicine shall not be counted toward completion of the term of probation.

6
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Respondent shall undergo biological fluid testing as required in this Decision at least two (2)
times per week while awaiting the notification from the Board if he or she is fit to practice
medicine safely.

Respondent shall comply with all restrictions or conditions recommended by the examiner
conducting the clinical diagnostic evaluation within fifteen (15) calendar days after being notified
by the Board or its designee.

3.  NOTICE OF EMPLOYER OR SUPERVISOR INFORMATION. Within seven (7)

days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall provide to the Board the names,
physical addresses, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers of any and all employers and
supervisors. Respondent shall also provide specific, written consent for the Board, Respondent’s
worksite monitor, and Respondent’s employers and supervisors to communicate regarding
Respondent’s work status, performance, and monitoring.

For purposes of this section, “supervisors” shall include the Chief of Staff and Health or
Well Being Committee Chair, or equivalent, if applicable, when the Respondent has medical staff
privileges.

4.  BIOLOGICAL FLUID TESTING. Respondent shall immediately submit to

biological fluid testing, at Respondent’s expense, upon request of the Board or its designee.
“Biological fluid testing™ may include, but is not limited to, urine, blood, breathalyzer, hair
follicle testing, or similar drug screening approved by the Board or its designee. Respondent shall
make daily contact with the Board or its designee to determine whether biological fluid testing is
required. Respondent shall be tested on the date of the notification as directed by the Board or its
designee. The Board may order a Respondent to undergo a biological fluid test on any day, at
any time, including weekends and holidays. Except when testing on a specific date as ordered by
the Board or its designee, the scheduling of biological fluid testing shall be done on a random
basis. The cost of biological fluid testing shall be borne by the Respondent.

During the first year of probation, Respondent shall be subject to 52 to 104 random tests.
During the second year of probation and for the duration of the probationary term, up to five (5)

years, Respondent shall be subject to 36 to 104 random tests per year. Only if there has been no

7
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positive biological fluid tests in the previous five (5) consecutive years of probation, may testing
be reduced to one (1) time per month. Nothing precludes the Board from increasing the number
of random tests to the first-year level of frequency for any reason.

Prior to practicing medicine, Respondent shall contract with a laboratory or service,
approved in advance by the Board or its designee, that will conduct random, unannounced,
observed, biological fluid testing. Respondent may coordinate with the Board to obtain advanced
approval of the laboratory or service after the decision is adopted and prior to its effective date.

The laboratory or service shall meet all of the following standards:
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(a) Its specimen collectors are either certified by the Drug and Alcohol Testing Industry
Association or have completed the training required to serve as a collector for the United
States Department of Transportation.

(b) Its specimen collectors conform to the current United States Department of
Transportation Specimen Collection Guidelines.

(c) Its testing locations comply with the Urine Specimen Collection Guidelines published
by the United States Department of Transportation without regard to the type of test
administered.

(d) Its specimen collectors observe the collection of testing specimens.

(e) Its laboratories are certified and accredited by the United States Department of Health
and Human Services.

(f) Its testing locations shall submit a specimen to a laboratory within one (1) business day
of reéeipt and all specimens collected shall be handled pursuant to chain of custody
procedures. The laboratory shall process and analyze the specimens and provide legally
defensible test results to the Board within seven (7) business days of receipt of the
specimen. The Board will be notified of non-negative results within one (1) business day
and will be notified of negative test results within seven (7) business days.

(g) Its testing locations possess all the materials, equipment, and technical expertise
necessary in order to test Respondent on any day of the week.

(h) Its testing locations are able to scientifically test for urine, blood, and hair specimens

8
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for the detection of alcohol and illegal and controlled substances.

(i) It maintains testing sites located throughout California.

() It maintains an automated 24-hour toll-free telephone system and/or a secure on-line

computer database that allows the Respondent to check in daily for testing.

(k) It maintains a secure, HIPAA-compliant website or computer system that allows staff

access to drug test results and compliance reporting information that is available 24 hours a

day.

(1) Tt employs or contracts with toxicologists that are licensed physicians and have

knowledge of substance abuse disorders and the appropriate medical training to interpret

and evaluate laborator}" biological fluid test results, medical histories, and any other
information relevant to biomedical information.

(m) It will not consider a toxicology screen to be negative if a positive result is obtained

while practicing, even if the Respondent holds a valid prescription for the substance.

Prior to changing testing locations for any reason, including during vacation or other travel,
alternative testing locations must be approved by the Board and meet the requirements above.

The contract shall require that the laboratory directly notify the Board or its designee of
non-negative results within one (1) business day and negative test resulté within seven (7)
business days of the results becoming available. Respondent shall maintain this laboratory or
service contract during the period of probation.

A certified copy of any laboratory test result may be received in evidence in any
proceedings between the Board and Respondent.

If a biological fluid test result indicates Respondent has used, consumed, ingested, or
administered to himself or herself a prohibited substance, the Board shall order Respondent to
cease practice and instruct Respondent to leave any place of work where Respondent is practicing
medicine or providing medical services. The Board shall immediately notify all of Respondent’s
employers, supervisors and work monitors, if any, that Respondent may not practice medicine or
provide medical services while the cease-practice order is in effect.

A biological fluid test will not be considered negative if a positive result is obtained while

9
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER (800-2022-093477)




O 0 1 &N v Bk W N

[\®] | =) [\ N N N [\&] N [\ — — — [ — [a— Y Y— — [a—
o0 ~ N (9] N (98] N — o O ] ~ N W LN 98] N —_ o

practicing, even if the practitioner holds a valid prescription for the substance. If no prohibited
substance use exists, the Board shall lift the cease-practice order within one (1) business day.

After the issuance of a cease-practice order, the Board shall determine whether the positive
biological fluid test is in fact evidence of prohibited substance use by consulting with the
specimen collector and the laboratory, communicating with the licensee, his or her treating
physician(s), other health care provider, or group facilitator, as applicable.

For purposes of this condition, the terms “biological fluid testing” and “testing” mean the
acquisition and chemical analysis of a Respondent’s urine, blood, breath, or hair.

For purposes of this condition, the term “prohibited substance” means an illegal drug, a
lawful drug not prescribed or ordered by an appropriately licensed health care provider for use by
Respondent and approved by the Board, alcohol, or any other substance the Respondent has been
instructed by the Board not to use, consume, ingest, or administer to himself or herself.

If the Board confirms that a positive biological fluid test is evidence of use of a prohibited
substance, Respondent has committed a major violation, as defined in section 1361.52(a), and the
Board shall impose any or all of the consequences set forth in section 1361.52(b), in addition to
any other terms or conditions the Board determines are necessary for public protection or to
enhance Respondent’s rehabilitation.

Notwithstanding the provisions above, Respondent’s period of documented business-
related travel outside the Unitevd States will relieve the Respondent of the responsibility to comply
with the requirement of biological fluid testing. Respondent shall notify the Board or its designee
in writing at least fifteen calendar days ﬁrior to any anticipated business-related travel outside the
United States. This written notification shall include documentation verifying the business
purpose and the length of the international travel.

| Respondent’s total time period of relief from biological fluid testing during business-
related travel outside the United States shall not exceed thirty days per year.

Within five days of Respondent’s return to the United States following business-related
travel outside the United States, Respondent shall submit to a blood test screening for

Phosphatidyl Ethanol. Respondent shall not practice medicine after a business trip until she gets

10
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tested. This test shall be subject to all the requirements of biological fluid testing set forth above.

5. SUBSTANCE ABUSE SUPPORT GROUP MEETINGS. Within thirty (30) days of

the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee, for its
prior approval, the name of a substance abuse support group which he or she shall attend for the
duration of probation. Respondent shall attend substance abuse support group meetings at least
once per week, or as ordered by the Board or its designee. Respondent shall pay all substance
abuse support group meeting costs.

The facilitator of the substance abuse support group meeting shall have a minimum of three
(3) years experience in the treatment and rehabilitation of substance abuse, and shall be licensed
or certified by the state or nationally certified organizations. The facilitator shall not have a
current or former financial, personal, or business relationship with Respondent within the last five
(5) years. Respondent’s previous participation in a substance abuse group support meeting led by
the same facilitator does not constitute- a prohibited current or former financial, personal, or
business relationship.

The facilitator shall provide a signed document to the Board or its designee showing
Respondent’s name, the group name, the date and location of the meeting, Respondent’s
attendance, and Respondent’s level of participation and progress. The facilitator shall report any
unexcused absence by Reépondent from any substance abuse support group meeting to the Board,
or its designee, within twenty-four (24) hours of the unexcused absence.

Notwithstanding the provisions above, Respondent’s periods of documented business-
related travel outside the United States will relieve Respondent of the responsibility to comply
with the requirement of substance abuse support group meetings. Respondent shall notify the
Board or its designee in writing at least fifteen calendar days prior to any anticipated business-
related travel outside the United States. This written notification shall include documentation
verifying the business purpose and the length of international travel.

Respondent’s total time period of relief from substance abuse support group meetings
during business-related travel outside the United States shall not exceed thirty days per year.

"
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6. WORKSITE MONITOR FOR SUBSTANCE-ABUSING LICENSEE. Within thirty

(30) calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or
its designee for prior approval as a worksite monitor, the name and qualifications of one or more
licensed physician and surgeon, other licensed health care professional if no physician and
surgeon is available, or, as approved by the Board or its designee, a person in a position of
authority who is capable of monitoring the Respondent at work.

The worksite monitor shall not have a current or former financial, personal, or familial
relationship with Respondent, or any other relationship that could reasonably be expected to
compromise the ability of the monitor to render impartial and unbiased reports to the Board or its
designee. Ifit is impractical for anyone but‘ Respondent’s employer to serve as the worksite
monitor, this requirement may be waived by the Board or its designee, however, under no
circumstances shall Respondent’s worksite monitor be an employee or supervisee of the licensee.

The worksite monitor shéll have an active unrestricted license with no disciplinary action
within the last five (5) years, and shall sign an affirmation that he or she has reviewed the terms
and conditions of Respondent’s disciplinary order and agrees to monitor Respondent as set forth
by the Board or its designee.

Respondent shall pay all worksite monitoring costs.

The worksite monitor shall have face-to-face contéct with Respondent in the work
environment on as frequent a basis as determined by the Board or its designee, but not less than
once per week; interview other staff in the office regarding Respondent’s behavior, if requested
by the Board or its designee; and review Respondent’s work attendance. |

The workﬁite monitor éhall verbally report any suspected substance abuse to the Board and
Respondent’s employer or supervisor within one (1) business day of occurrence. If the suspected
substance abuse does not occur during the Board’s normal business hours, the verbal rebort shall
be made to the Board or its designee within one (1) hour of the next business day. A written
report that includes the date, time, and location of the suspected abuse; Respondent’s actions; and
any other information deemed important by the worksite monitor shall be submitted to the Board

or its designee within 48 hours of the occurrence.

12
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The worksite monitor shall complete and submit a written report monthly or as directed by
the Board or its designee which shall include the following: (1) Respondent’s name and
Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate number; (2) the worksite monitor’s name and signature; (3)
the worksite monitor’s license number, if applicable; (4) the location or location(s) of the
worksite; (5) the dates Respondent had face-to-face contact with the worksite monitor; (6) the
names of worksite staff interviewed, if applicable; (7) a report of Respondent’s work attendance;
(8) any change in Respondent’s behavior and/or personal habits; and (9) any indicators that can
lead to suspected substance abuse by Respondent. Respondent shall complete any required
consent fonﬁs and execute agreements with the approved worksite monitor and the Board, or its
designee, authorizing the Board, or its designee, and worksite monitor to exchange information.

If the worksite monitor resigns or is no longer available, Respondent shall, within five (5)
calendar days of such resignation or unavailability, submit to the Boérd or its designee, for prior
approval, the name and qualifications of a replacement monitor who will be assuming that
responsibility within fifteen (15) calendar days. If Respondent fails to obtain approval of a
replacement monitor within sixty (60) calendar days of the resignation or unavailability of the
monitor, Respondent shall receive a notification from the Board or its designee to cease the
practice of medicine within three (3) calendar days after being so notified. Respondent shall
cease the practice of medicine until a replacement monitor is approved and assumes monitoring
responsibility.

7. VIOLATION OF PROBATION CONDITION FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSING

LICENSEES. ‘Failure to fully comply with any term or condition of probation is a violation of
probation.

A. If Respondent commits a major violation of probation as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (a), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, the Board shall take
one or more of the following actions:

(1) Issue an immediate cease-practice order and order Respondent to undergo a clinical
diagﬁostic evaluation to be conducted in accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (c)(1), of

Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, at Respondent’s expense. The cease-practice

13
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order issued by the Board or its designee shall state that Respondent must test negative for at least
a month of continuous biological fluid testing before being allowed to resume practice. For
purposes of determining the length of time a Respondent must test negative while undergoing
continuous biological fluid testing following issuance of a cease-practice order, a month is
defined as thirty calendar (30) days. Respondent may not resume the practice of medicine until
notified in writing by the Board or its designee that he or she may do so.

(2) Increase the frequency of biological fluid testing.

(3) Refer Respondent for further disciplinary action, such as suspension, revocation, or
other action as determined by the Board or its designee.

B. If Respondent commits a minor violation of probation as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (c), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, the Board shall take
one or more of the following actions:

(1) Tssue a cease-practice order;

(2) Order practice limitations;

(3) Order or increase supervision of Respondent;

(4) Order increased documentation;

(5) Issue a citation and fine, or a warning letter;

(6) Order Respondent to undergo a clinical diagnostic evaluation to be conducted in
accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (c)(1), of Title 16 of the California Code of
Regulations, at Respondent’s expense;

(7) Take any other action as determined by the Board or its designee.

C. Nothing in this Decision shall be considered a limitation on the Board’s authority -
to revoke Respondent’s probation if he or she has violated any term or condition of probation. If
Respondent violates probatibn in any respect, the; Board, after giving Respondent notice and the
opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was
stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed
against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter

is final, and the period of probation shall be extended until the matter is final.
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8. NOTIFICATION. Within seven (7) days of the effective date of this Decision, the

Respondent shall provide a true copy of this Decision and Accusation to the Chief of Staff or the
Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where privileges or membership are extended to
Respondent, at any other facility wﬁere Respondent engages in the practice of medicine,
including all physician and locum tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to the Chief
Executive Officer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage to
Respondent. Respondent shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee within 15
calendar days.

This condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or insurance carrier.

9. PATIENT DISCL.OSURE.

Before a patient’s first visit following the effective date of this order and while the respondent is
on probation, the respondent must provide all patients, or patient’s guardian or health care
surrogate, wifh a separate disclosure that includes the respondent’s probation status, the length of
the probation, the probation end date, all practice restrictions placed on the respondent by the
board, the board’s telephone number, and an explanation of how the patient can find further
information on the respondent’s probation on the respondent’s profile page on the board’s
website. Respondent shall obtain from the patient, or the patient’s guardian or health care
surrogate, a separate, signed copy of that disclosure. Respondent shall not be required to provide
a disclosure if any of the following applies: (1) The patient is unconscious or otherwise unable to
comprehend the disclosure and sign the copy of the disclosure and a guardian or health care
surrogate is unavailable to comprehend the disclosure and sign the copy; (2) The visit occurs in
an emergency room or an urgent care facility or the visit is unscheduled, including consultations
in inpatient facilities; (3) Respondent is not known to the patient until immediately prior to the
start of the visit; (4) Respondent does not have a direct treatment relationship with the patient.

10.  SUPERVISION OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS AND ADVANCED PRACTICE

NURSES. During probation, Respondent is not prohibited from supervising physician assistants
and advanced practice nurses during any period in which she is employed by The Permanente

Medical Group (TPMG), and while practicing medicine within the scope of that employment.

15
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Respondent is otherwise prohibited from supervising physician assistants and advanced practice

nurses.

11.  OBEY ALL LAWS. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, all

rules governing the practice of medicine in California and remain in full compliance with any
court ordered criminal probation, payments, and other orders.

12.  QUARTERLY DECLARATIONS. Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations

under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board, stating whether there has been
compliance with all the conditions of probation.

Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations not later than 10 calendar days after the end
of the preceding quarter.

13. GENERAL PROBATION REQUIREMENTS.

Compliance with Probation Unit

Respondent shall comply with the Board’s probation unit.

Address Changes

Respondent shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of Respondent’s business and
residence addresses, email address (if available), and telephone number. Changes of such
addresses shall be immediately communicated in writing to the Board or its designee. Under no
circumstances shall a post office box serve as an address of record, except as allowed by Business
and Professions Code section 2021(b).

Place of Practice

Respondent shall not engage in the practice of medicine in Respondent’s or patient’s place
of residence, unless the patient resides in a skilled nursing facility or other similar licensed
facility.

License Renewal

Respondent shall maintain a current and renewed California physician’s and surgeon’s

license.

Travel or Residence Qutside California

Respondent shall immediately inform the Board or its designee, in writing, of travel to any

16
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areas outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, more than thirty
(30) calendar days. |

In the event Respondent should leave the State of California to reside or to practice,
Respondent shall notify the Board or its designee in writing 30 calendar days prior to the dates of

departure and return.

14. INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE. Respondent shall be

available in person upon request for interviews either at Respondent’s place of business or at the
probation unit office, with or without prior notice throughout the term of probation.

15. NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION. Respondent shall notify the Board or
its designee in writing within 15 calendar days of any periods of non-practice lasting more than
30 calendar days and within 15 calendar days of Respondent’s return to practice. Non-practice is
defined as any period of time Respondent is not practicing medicine as defined in Business and
Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least 40 hours in a calendar month in direct
patient care, clinical activity or teaching, or other activity as approved by the Board. If
Respondent resides in California and is considered to be in non-practice, Respondent shall
comply with all terms and conditions of probation. All time spent in an intensive training
program which has been approved by the Board or its designee shall not be considered non-
practice and does not relieve Respondent from complying with all the terms and conditions of
probation. Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or Federal jurisdiction while
on probation with the medical licensing authority of that state or jurisdiction shall not be
considered non-practice. A Board-ordered suspension of practice shall not be considered as a
period of non-practice.

In the event Respondént’s period of non-practice while on probation exceeds 18 calendar
months, Respondent shall successfully complete the Federation of State Medical Board’s Special
Purpose Examination, or, at the Board’s discretion, a clinical competence assessment program
that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board’s “Manual of Model
Disciplinary Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines” prior to resuming the practice of medicine.

Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years.

17
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Periods of non-practice will not apply to the reduction of the probationary term.
| Periods of non-practice for a Respondent residing outside of Califomi.a will relieve
Respondent of the responsibility to comply V\;ith the probationary terms and conditions with the
exception of this condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws;
General Probation Requirements; Quarterly Declarations; Abstain from the Use of Alcohol and/or
Controlled Substances; and Biological Fluid Testing.
16. COMPLETION OF PROBATION. Respondent shall comply with all financial

obligations (e.g., restitution, probation costs) not later than 120 calendar days prior to the
completion of probation. Upon successful corﬁpletion of probation, Respondent’s certificate shall
be fully restored. _

17. VIOLATION OF PROBATION. Failure to fully comply with any term or condition

of probation is a violation of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the
Board, after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and
carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke Probation,
or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have
continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period 'of probation shall be éxtended until
the matter is final.

18. LICENSE SURRENDER. Following the effective date of this Decision, if

Respondent ceases practicing due to retirement or health reasons or is otherwise unable to satisfy
the terms and conditions of probation, Respondent may request to surrender his or her license.
The Board reserves the right to evaluate Respondent’s request and to exercise its discretion in
determining whether or not to grant the request, or to take any other action deemed appropriate
and reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender, Respondent
shall within 15 calendar days deﬁver Respondent’s wallet and wall certificate to the Board or its
designee and Respondent shall no longer practice medicine. Respondent will no longer be subject
to the terms and conditions of probation. If Respondent re-applies for a medical license, the
application shall be treated as a petition for reinstatement of a revoked certificate.

"
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19. PROBATION MONITORING COSTS. Respondent shall pay the costs associated

with probation monitoring each and every year of probation, as designated by the Board, which
may be adjusted on an annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of
California and delivered to the Board or its designee no later than January 31 of each calendar
year.

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, M. Bradley Wishek Esq. I understand the stipulation and the effect
it will have on my Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement
and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the

Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California.

DATED: ' 0

AMANZ DER KAUR SAMRAO, M.D.
Respondent

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Amanzoopmder Kaur Samrao, M.D., the
terms and conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order. I approve its form and co

DATED: 7/21/23

M. BRADL EY WISHEK, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Medical Board of California.

19
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DATED: 7/26/2023 Respectfully submitted,

RoB BONTA

' Attorney General of California
ALEXANDRA M. ALVAREZ
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Tan

JANNSEN_TAN
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

SA2022305783
37357499.docx
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RoB BONTA

Attorney General of California

STEVE DIEHL

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JANNSEN TAN

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 237826

1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7549
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
. .DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Probation | Case No. 800-2022-093477-

Against:

N

AMANZOOPINDER KAUR SAMRAO, M.D.

The Permanente Medical Group
7373 West Lane
Stockt_on, CA 95210-3377

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
No. A 109227, ‘

Respondent.

1. Reji Varghese (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in his

official capacity as the Interim Exeecutive Director of the Medical Board of California,

Department of Consumer Affairs (Board).

2. Onor about Augizst 14, 2009, the Medical Board issued Phyéician’s and Surgeon’s
Certificate Number A 109227 to Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao, M.D. (Respondent). The
Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the

charges brought herein and will expire on April 30, 2025, unless renewed. On or about

PARTIES .

| November 17, 2022, the Board issued a cease practice order prohibiting Respondent from

1
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engaging in the practice of Medicine. Pursuant to the order, Respondent shall not resume the
practice of medicine until notified in writing by the Board or its designee that she has completed a
clinical d1agnost1c evaluation and (30) calendar days of continuous negative blologlcal fluid
testing. On or about January 10, 2023, the cease practice order was terminated upon successful
completion of the terms of the order.

3.  Inadisciplinary action entitled In the Matter of Accusation Against Amanzoopir;zder
Kaur Samrao, M.D., Case No. 800-2016-023232, the Medical Board of California issued a
decision, elffective October 25, 2019, in which Respondent's Physici.an;s and Surgeon’s
Certiﬁca;ce was revoked. However, the revocation was stayed and Respondent’s Physician’s and
Surgeo'n’s Certificate was placed on probation for a period of four (4) years with certain terms
and conditions. A copy of that decision is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by
reference. ‘ |

‘ JURISDICTION

4.  This Pétition ”co Revoke Probation is brought before the Medical Board of Califomia
(Board), Department of Consﬁmer Affairs, under the aufhority of the following laws. All section
references are to fche Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. .

5.  Section 2004 of the Code provicies-, in pertinent part:

The board shall have the responsibility for the following:

(a) The enforcement of the disciplinary . . .. provisions of the Medical Practice Act.

(b) The administration and hearing of disciplinary actions.

(c) Carrying out disciplinary actions appropriate to findings made by a panel or an
administrative law judge.

(d) Suspending, revoklng, or otherwise hmltmg certificates after the conclusion of
disciplinary actions.

©...0.

6. Section 2227 of the Code provides, in pertinent part:

(a) A licensee whose matter has been heard by an administrative law judge of

the Medical Quality Hearing Panel . . . , or whose default has been entered, and who
is found guilty, or who has entered into a stipulation for disciplinary action with the
. 2 '
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board, may, in accordance with the provisions of this chapter:
(1) Have her . . . license revoked upon order of the board.

(2) Have her . . . right to practice suspended for a penod not to exceed one year
-upon order of the board.

(3) Be placed on probation and be required to pay the costs of probation
monitoring upon order of the board.

@)....

(5) Have any other action taken in relation to discipline as part of an order of
- probation, as the board or an administrative law judge may deem proper.

(b) Any matter heard pursuant to subdivision (a), except for warning letters,
medical review or advisory conferences, professional competency examinations,
continuing education activities, and cost reimbursement associated therewith that are
agreed to with the board and successfully completed by the licensee, or other matters

made confidential or privileged by existing law, is deemed public, and shall be made
available to the public by the board pursuant to Section 803. l

7. . Section 1361.52, subdivision (a), of Title 16, California Code of Regulations

provides, in pertinent part:

(a) A licensee who does any of the following shall be deemed to have committed a
major violation of his . . . probation:

1) Fails to undergo a required clinical diagnostic evaluation;
(2) Commits multiple minor violations of probation conditions and terms;
(3) Treats a patient or patients while under the influence of a prohlblted substance,

(4) Engage in any drug or or alcohol related act that is a v1olat10n of state or
federal law or regulation;

(5) Fails to undergo biological ﬂuid testing when ordered;

(6) Uses, consumes, ingests, or administers to himself or herself a proh1b1ted
substance

(7) Knowingly uses, makes, alters, or possesses any object or product in such a
way as to defraud or attempt to defraud a biological fluid test designed to detect
the presence of a prohibited substance; or

(8) Fails to comply with any term or condltlon of his or her probation that impairs
public safety.

(b) If a licensee commits a major violation, the Board will take one or more of the
following actions:

(1) Issue an immediate cease-practice order and order the licensee to undergo a
-clinical diagnostic evaluation at the expense of the licensee. Any order issued by the

3 : -
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Board pursuant to this subsection shall state that the licensee must test negative for at least
a month of continuous biological fluid testing before being allowed to resume practice.

(2) Increase the frequency of biological ﬂu1d testmg

(3) Refer the licensee for further disciplinary actlon such as suspens1on
revocatlon or other action as determined by the Board.-

(c) A licensee who does any of the following shall be deemed to have committed a
minor violation of his or her probation:

(1) Fails to submit required documentation to the Board in a timely manner;
(2) Has an unexcused absence at a required meeting;
(3) Fails to contact a worksite monitor as required; or

_ (4) Fails to comply with any term or condition of his or her probation that does not impair
public safety.

(d) If a licensee commits a minor violation, the Board will take one or more of the
following actions:

(1) Issue a cease-practice order;
~.(2) Order practice limitatibns;
(3) Order or increase supervision of licensee;.
(4) Order increased documentation;
(5) Issue a citation and ﬁne,- or a warning letter;

(6) Order the licensee to undergo a clinical diagnostic evaluation at the expense of the '
licensee;

(7) Take any other action as determined by the Board.

(e) Nothing in this section shall be considered a limitation on the Board's authority to
revoke the probation of a licensée who has violated a term or condition of that probation.

PROBATION CONDITIONS
At all times relevant to the charges brought herein, the terms and conditions of

Respondent’s probation in Case No. 800-2016-023232 stated, in pertinent part:

1. ALCOHOL - ABSTAIN FROM USE. Respondent shall abstain completely from
the use of products or beverages containing alcohol.

5. BIOLOGICAL FLUID TESTING. Respondent shall immediately submit to
biological fluid testing, at Respondent’s expense, upon request of the Board or its
designee. “Biological fluid testing” may include, but is not limited to, urine, blood,
breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or similar drug screening approved by the Board or its
designee. Respondent shall make daily contact with the Board or its designee to
determine whether biological fluid testing is required. Respondent shall be tested on the

4
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date of the notification as directed by the Board or its designee. The Board may order a
Respondent to undergo a biological fluid test on any day, at any time, including weekends
“and holidays. Except when testing on a specific date as ordered by the Board or its
. designee, the scheduling of biological fluid testing shall be done on a random basis. The
cost of biological fluid testing shall be borne by the Respondent.

During the first year of probation, Respondent shall be subject to 52 to 104 random
tests. During the second year of probation and for the duration of the probationary term,
up to five (5) years, Respondent shall be subject to 36 to 104 random tests per year. Only
if there has been no positive biological fluid tests in the previous five (5) consecutive
years of probation, may testing be reduced to one (1) time per month. Nothing precludes
the Board from increasing the number of random tests to the first-year level of frequency
for any reason.

Prior to practicing medicine, Respondent shall contract with a laboratory or service,
approved in advance by the Board or its designee, that will conduct random,
unannounced, observed, biological fluid testing. Respondent may coordinate with the
Board to obtain advanced approval of the laboratory or service after the decision is
adopted and prior to its effective date. The laboratory or service shall meet all of the
following standards: ,

(a) Its specimen collectors are either certified by the Drug and Alcohol Testing,
Industry Association or have completed the training required to serve as a collector for the
United States Department of Transportation.

(b) Its specimen collectors conform to the current United States Department of
Transportation Specimen Collection Guidelines.

(c) Its testing locations comply with the Urine Specimen Collection Guidelines
published by the United States Department of Transportation without regard to the type of |
test administered.

(d) Its specimen collectors observe the collection of testing specimens.

(e) Its laboratories are certified and accredlted by the United States Department of
Health and Human Services.

(f) Its testing locations shall submit a specimen to alaboratory within one (1)
business day of receipt and all specimens collected shall be handled pursuant to chain of
custody procedures. The laboratory shall process and analyze the specimens and provide
legally defensible test results to the Board within seven (7) business days of receipt of the
specimen. The Board will be notified of non-negative results within one (1) business day
and will be notified of negative test results within seven (7) business days.

() Its testing locations possess all the materials, equipment, and technical expertise
necessary in order to test Respondent on any day of the week.

(h) Its testing locations are able to scientifically test for urine, blood, and hair
specimens for the detection of alcohol and illegal and controlled substances.

(i) It maintains testing sites located throughout California.

(j) It maintains an automated 24-hour toll-free telephone system and/or a secure on-
line computer database that allows the Respondent to check in daily for testing.

(k) It maintains a secure, HIPAA-compliant website or computer system that allows
staff access to drug test results and compliance reportmg information that is available 24
hours a day.

(1) It employs or contracts with toxicologists that are licensed physicians and have
knowledge of substance abuse disorders and the appropriate medical training to interpret

5
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and evaluate laboratory biological fluid test results, medical histories, and any other
information relevant to biomedical information. _ .

(m) It will not consider a toxicology screen to be negative if a positive result is
obtained while practicing, even if the Respondent holds a valid prescription for the
substance.

Prior to changmg testing locations for any reason, including during vacation or other
travel, alternative testing locations must be approved by the Board and meet the
requirements above.

The contract shall require that the laboratory directly notify the Board or its
designee of non-negative results within one (1) business day and negative test results
within seven (7) business days of the results becoming available. Respondent shall
maintain this laboratory or service contract during the period of probation. :

A certified copy of any laboratory test result may be received in evidence in any
proceedings between the Board and Respondent.

If a biological fluid test result indicates Respondent has used, consumed, ingested,
or administered to himself or herself & prohibited substance, the Board shall order
Respondent to cease practice and instruct Respondent to leave any place of work where
Respondent is practicing medicine or providing medical services. The Board shall
immediately notify all of Respondent’s employers, supervisors and work monitors, if any,
that Respondent may not practice medicine or provide medical services while the cease-
practice order is in effect.

‘A biological fluid test will not be considered negative if a positive result is obtained
while practicing, even if the practitioner holds a valid prescription for the substance. If no
prohibited substance use exists, the Board shall lift the cease-practice order within one (1)
business day.

After the issuance of a cease-practice order, the Board shall determine whether the
positive biological fluid test is in fact evidence of prohibited substance use by consulting
with the specimen collector and the laboratory, communicating with the licensee, his or
her treating physician(s), other health care provider, or group facilitator, as applicable.

For purposes of this condition, the terms “biological fluid testing” and “testing”
mean the acquisition and chemical analysis of a Respondent’s urine, blood, breath, or hair.

For purposes of this condition, the term “prohibited substance” means an illegal’
drug, a lawful drug not prescribed or ordered by an appropriately licensed health care
provider for use by Respondent and approved by the Board, alcohol, or any other
substance the Respondent has been instructed by the Board not to use, consume, ingest, or
administer to himself or herself.

If the Board confirms that a positive biological fluid test is evidence of use of a
prohibited substance, Respondent has committed a major violation, as defined in section
1361.52(a), and the Board shall impose any or all of the consequences set forth in section
1361.52(b), in addition to any other terms or conditions the Board determines are
necessary for public protection or to enhance Respondent’s rehabilitation.

Notwithstanding the provisions above, Respondent’s period of documented
business-related travel outside the United States will relieve the Respondent of the
responsibility to comply with the requirement of biological fluid testing. Respondent shall
notify the Board or its designee in writing at least fifteen calendar days prior to any
anticipated business-related travel outside the United States. This written notification
shall include documentation verifying the business purpose and the length of the
international travel.

6 -
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Respondent’s total time period of relief from biological fluid testing during
business-related travel outside the United States shall not exceed thirty days per year.

Within five days of Respondent’s return to the United States following business-
related travel outside the United States, Respondent shall submit to a blood test screening
for Phosphatidyl Ethanol. Respondent shall not practice medicine after a business trip
until she gets tested. This test shall be subject to all the requirements of biological fluid
testing set forth above.

8. VIOLATION OF PROBATION CONDITION FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSING
LICENSEES. Failure to fully comply with any term or condition of probation is a
violation of probation. s

A. If Respondent commits a major violation of probation as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (a), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, the Board
shall take one or more of the following actions: \

.. (1) Issue an immediate cease-practice order and order Respondent to undergo a
clinical diagnostic evaluation to be conducted in accordance with section 1361.5,
subdivision (c)(1), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, at Respondent’s
expense. The cease-practice order issued by the Board or its designee shall state that
Respondent must test negative for at least a month of continuous biological fluid testing
before being allowed to resume practice. For purposes of determining the length of time a
Respondent must test negative while undergoing continuous biological fluid testing
following issuance of a cease-practice order, a month is defined as thirty calendar (30)
days. Respondent may not resume the practice of medicine until notified in writing by the
Board or its designee that he or she may do so.

(2) Increase the frequency of biological fluid testing. 5

(3) Refer Respondent for further disciplinary action, such as suspension,

. revocation, or other action as determined by the Board or its designee.

B. If Respondent commits a minor violation of probation as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (c), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, the Board
shall take one or more of the following actions:

(1) Issue a cease-practice order;

(2) Order practice limitations;

(3) Order or increase supervision of Respondent;

" (4) Order increased documentation;

(5) Issue a citation and fine, or a warning letter;

(6) Order Respondent to undergo a clinical diagnostic evaluation to be conducted in |
accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (c)(1), of Title 16 of the California Code of
Regulations, at Respondent’s expense; ' '

(7) Take any other action as determined by the Board or its designee.

C. Nothing in this Decision shall be considered a limitation on the Board’s
authority to revoke Respondent’s probation if he or she has violated any term or condition
of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving

Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out
the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke Probation,

~ or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent during probation, the Board -

shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation shall
be extended until the matter is final.

18. VIOLATION OF PROBATION. Failure to-comply with any term or condition
of probation is a violation of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect,

-
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the Board, after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke
probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, or
Petition to Revoke Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent
during probation shall be extended until the matter is final.

FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Abstain from Use of Products Containing Aicohol)

- 8. Respondent’e probation is subject to revocation because she failed to abstain from
production containing alcohol, in violation of Probation Condition 1. The circumstances are as
follows: |

0. On er about October 4, 2019, Respondent was sent a letter advising her she needed to
enroll and participate in FSSolutions (Vault Health) and that she needed to check their system
daily to determine if testing is required for that day. _

10.  On or about October 23, 2019, Respondent received a copy of the Decision with full -
explanation of the probation conditions. On that day, she signed an
“Acknowledgement of Decision” indicating she understood the conditions.

11.  On or about February 29, 2021, Respondent tested positive for the metabolites of
alcohol. On March 29, 2021, a citation and fine was issued for the violation.

12. On or about April 30, 2021, Respondent failed to submit a biological fluid sample
when selected. On June 22, 202i, a citation and fine was issued for the violation.

13. - On or about October 26, 2021, November 17, 2021 , and November 24, 2021,
Respondent failed to submit a blood sample when selected. On February 1, 2022, a citation and
fine was issued for the violation.

14. On or about November 7, 2022, the Board received laboratory results from a blood
sample submitted by Respondent on October 31, 2022. Laboratory results revealed she tested
positive for the metaboiites of Phosphatidyl Ethanol (Alcohol). The Board sent Respondent a
letter, i/ia US Mail and email, requesting a written explanation as to why she tested positive for
alcohol.

111
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15. On or about November 7, 2022, Respondent responded, via email, stating she did not
knowingly consume alcohol, but while traveling abroad she ordered several non-alcoholic drinks
that may have contained alcohol.

16. On or about November 8, 2022, the Board recelved laboratory resuilts from a

.biological ﬂuld sample submitted by Respondent on November 1, 2022. Laboratory results

“revealed she tested positive for the metabolites of alcohol. The positive laboratory results and

Respondent’s explanaﬁon were sentto a Board Medical Review Officer (MRO), who opined the
PEth (blood) results were consistent with ingestion and the urinalysis result was borderline.

17. Respondent was scheddled for international trave] to Australia from November 14,

02022, fhrough November 28, 2022, with special testing scheduled upon her return.

18.  On or about November 28, 2022, Respondent emailed the Board Analyst requesting
to be excused from testing from November 28,2022, through December 2, 2022 due to her
cousin’s hospitalization. |

19.  On or about November 29, 2022, Respondent was selected for a blood saniple.
Respoﬁdent was instructed to submit to testing on November 29, 2022, and testing could be
excused from November 30, 2022, through December 2, 2022. Additionally, Respondent was
no’dﬁed failure to submit to testing would be a violation of probation. Respondent replied, via
email, stating she could not submit to testing that day due to her cousin’s condition.

| SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
(Biological Fluid Testing) |

20. Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because she failed to submit to
biological fluid testing when ordered to\do S0, in violation of Probation Condition 5. The
circumstances are set forth in paragraldhs 9 through 19, above, which are incorporated here by

reference.

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

21.  On or about March 29, 2021, the Board issued Citation Order 800-2021-076302, in
the amount of $700.00, for violating Section 1364.11, subdivision (b), of Title 16, Califomia

9
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Cocie of Regulatiops when on F ebrua;y 9, 2021, she tested positive for EtG/EtS, in violation of -
Conditions, 1, 2, 5, 8, and 18 of her probationarjr order. That Citation is now final.

22. On or about June 22, 2021, the.Bo.ard issued Respondent Citation Order and
Abatement Order 800-2021-078717 for violating Section 1364.11, subdivision (b), of Title 16,
California Code of Regulations when she failed to submit to biological fluid festing when selected
to_do SO on Apfil 30, 2021, in violation of Conditions 2, 5, and 8 of her pfobationalry order. That
Citation is now final. A ..

23.  On or about February 1, 2022, the Board issued Respondent Citation Qrdér and
Abatement Order 800-2022-084744 for violating Section 1364.11, subdivision'(b), of Title 16,
Cglifornia Code of Regulations when she failed to submit to a PEth test when selected to do.so on
October 26, 2021, November 17, 2021, and November 24, 2021, in violation of Conditions 2 of

her probationary order. That Citation is now final.

PRAYER , _

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alléged, .
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

1. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Medical Board of California in Case
No. 800-2016-023232 and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking
Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A 109227 issued to Respondent Amanzoopinder Kaur
Samrao, M.D.; .

2, | Revoking or suspending Physician’s,and Surgeon’s Certificate Nurnber A 109227,
issued to Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao, M.D.;

3. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao, M.D.’s
authority to supervise physician aési-stants and advanced prabtice nurses; '

4.  Ifplaced on probation, ordering Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao, M.D., to pay the
Medical Board of California, the costs of probétion r‘nonitoring; and
111/
Iy
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4, T.akih"g such other and furthier action as deemed necessary and proper.

REJI VARGHESE

Interim Executive Director
Medical Board of California
Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant.
§A2022305783
36967126.docx
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, BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
 In the Matter of the Accusation )
Against; )
; |

Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao, M.D. ) Case No. 800-2016-023232
- )
Physician's and Surgeon's )
Certificate No. A 109227 )
o _ )
Respondent )
)

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted as the
Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs,
State of California. : ‘

'This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on October 25,2019,

IT IS SO ORDERED: Septerﬂber 27, 2019.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

%%Qﬂmf— o

Kristina D. Lawson, J.D., Chair
Panel B

DCU2Z (Rev 012019} *
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

STEVEN D. MUNI

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JANNSEN TAN

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 237826

1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 944255 ‘

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7549
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247

Attorneys for Complainant

M.D.
The Permanente Medical Group
7373 West Lane

 Stockton, CA 95210-3377

109227

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
AMANZOOPINDER KAUR SAMRAO,

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A

Respondent.

BEFORE THE'

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA -

Case No. 800-2016-023232

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Deputy Attorney General.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the pafties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

PARTIES

1.  Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Medical Board
of California (Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in’

this matter by Xavier Becerra, Attofney General of the State of California, by Jannsen Tan,

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2016-023232)
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2. Respondent Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao, M.D. (Respondent) is represented in this

proceeding by attorney M. Bradley Wishek, whose address is: 765 Universfty Avenue

Sacramento, CA 95825

3.  On or about August 14, 2009, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
No. A 109227 to Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao, M.D. (Res'pondent) The Physician's and |
Surgeon S Certlﬁcate will expire on April 30, 2021, unléss it has been renewed.

' | QRISDICTION

4. Accusation No. 800-2016-023232 was filed before the Board, and is currently
pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were
properly served on Respondent. Respondent timely filed her Not_ic;a of Defense contesting the
Accusation

5. Acopyof Accusatlon No. 800-2016-023232 is attached as exhibit A and mcorporated
herem by reference.

6. Respondent is currently charged in the Superior Court of Cahforma, County of '
Alameda, with violations of Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivisions (a) and (b), in Complaint
No. 19-CR—000742; arising_'out of the events which occurred on June 7, 2018. This stipulated
settlement encompasses all disciplin'ary action to be taken by the Board in connection with the
factual matters alleged in the Accusation, including the events on June. 7, 2018. Should
Respondent be convicted of a crime in the ‘above-referenc.eq proceeding, such conviqtion(s) shall

not constitute a new or séparate basis for the filing of an Accusation, imposition of discipline, or

_any violation of this d1s01phnary order.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIV ERS

7. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with cqunsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 800-2016-023232. Respo;ldent has also carefully read,
fully discussed wﬁh counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and . ‘
Disciplinary Order. |

8. Respoﬁdent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
flearing on the cﬁarges and ailegations in the- Accusation; the right to confront and c_ross-examine

2
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the witnesses against her; the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right
to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendanceg of witnesses and the productidn of
documents, the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other
nghts accorded by the California Admmlstratwe Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

9.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above. ' o | |

CULPABILITY

10. Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in Accusation
No. 800-2016-023232, if proven at a heéring,'constitute cause for imposing discipline upon her
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate. |

11. For the purpose of resolving the Aécusziﬁt;n without. the expense and uncertainty of
further proceedings, Respondent agrees thaf, at a hearing, Complainant lcould establish a factual
basis for the _charges in the Accusation, and that Respondent hereby- gives up her right to contest
those charge's.'

12. Respondent agrees that if she ever petitions for early termination or modification of
probation, :or if an accusati'on and/or p.etitiox'l to revoke probation is filed ggains? her, before the
Medical Board of California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 800-
2016-023232 shall be deemed true, correct and fully admitted by Respondent for putboses of that
proceeding or any other licénsing proceéding involviné Re§pondent in the State of Califomia...

13. Respondent agrees the Diséiplin;n'y Order below, requiring the dis_cldsurg of -
probation pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 2228.1, .serves to protect the public
interest.. |

14. Respondent agrees that her Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate is subjeét to .
discipline and she agrees to be bound by the Board s probatlonary terms as set forth in the
‘Disciplinary Order below.

| RESERVATION _ |
15. The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this

proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Medical Board of California or other

3
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4 professional licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or

civil proceeding.
CONTINGENCY

16. This stipulation shall be subject to approval bSr the Medical Board of California.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Medical
Board of California may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and
settlément, without 'notice to or participation by Respondent or her counsel. By signing the
stipﬁla_tion, Respondent understands and agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek
to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order shali be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal
action between the parties, and the Bdard shall not be disqualified from further action by having
considered this matter. _ .

17. The parties understand and agree that 'Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile
signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect. as the originals.

18. In considetation of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue ;«md enter the following

o

Disciplinary Order: .
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate Né. A 109227 issued
to Respondent Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao, M.D. is revoked. However, the revocation is
stayed and Respondent is placed on probation for four (4) years on the followiné terms and
conditions., | , _

1. ALCOHOL - ABSTAIN FROM USE. Respondent shall abstain completely from the
use éf products or beverages,' confaining alcohol. |

- 2.  BIOLOGICAL FLUID TESTING. Respondent shall immediately submit to

biological fluid testing, at Respondent's expense, upon request of the Board or its designee.

4
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“Biological fluid testing” may include, but is not limited to, urine, blodd, bréathalyzer, hair
follicle testing, or similar drug screening approved by the Board or its desighee. Prior to
practicing medicine, Respondent shall contract with a laboratory or service approved in advance
by the Board or its design(;e th'('lt w111 conduct fandom, unannounced, observed, biclogical fluid
testing. The contract shall require results of tﬁe tests to be transmitted by the laboratory or
service directly to the Board or its designee within four hours of thé 'results becoming available, -
Respondent shall maintain this laboratory or service contract during the period of prZ)bation.

A certified copy of any laboratory test result may-be received in evidence in any
proceedings between the Board and Respondent.

If Respondent fails to cooperate in a random biological fluid testing program within the
specified time frame, Reépondent shall receive zi‘notif_'ication from the Boz;rd or its ﬂesignee to
immediately cease the practice of medicine. The Respondent shall not resume the practice of
medicine until the final demsxon on an accusation and/or a petition to revoke probatlon is .
effectlve. An accusation and/or petition to revoke probation shall be ﬁled by the Board within 30 |
days of the notification to cease practice. If the Respondent requests a hegnng on the accusation

and/or petition to revoke probation, the Board shall provide the Respondent with a hearing within

30 days of the request, unless the Respondent stipulates to a later hearing, If the case is heard by.

an Administrative Law Judge alone, he or she shall forward a Pl:oposed Decision to the i?oard
within 15 days of submission of the matter. ‘Within 15 days of recelpt by the Board of the

Administrative Law Judge s proposed decision, the Board shall issue 1ts Decision, unless good

“cause can be-shown for the delay. If the case is heard by the Board thie Board shall i 1ssue its

decision within 15 days of submission of the case, unless good cause can be. shown for the delay.

Good cause includes, but is not limited to, non-adoption of the proposed dCCISIOIl, requests for

reconsideration, remands and other interlocutory orders issued by the Board. The cessation of

practice shall not apply to the reduction of the probationary time period.

If the Board does not file an accusation or petition to revoke probation within 15 days of the

issuance of the notification to cease practice or does not provide Respondent with a hearing

within 30 days of such a request, the notification of cease practice shall be dissolved.

.5
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3.  CLINICAL DIAGNOSTIC EVALUATIONS AND REPORTS: Within thirty (30)
calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, and on whatever periodic basis thereafter as
may be required by the Board or its designee, Respondent shall undergo and complete a clinical
diagnostic evaluation, including any and all testing deemed necessary, by a Board-appointed
board certified physician and surgeon. The examiner shall consider any information provided by
the Board or its designee and any other information he or she deems .relevant,.and shall furnish a
written evaluation report to the Board or its designee. | |

The 'clinical diagnostic evaluation shall be co"nducted by a licensed physician and éurgeori
who holds a valid, unrestrictea license, has three (3) years’ experience in providing evaluations of
physicians and surgeons with substance ébuse disorders, and is approved by the Board or its
designee. The clinical diagnostic evaluation shall be conducted in accordance with acceptable
professional sta_ndards for cox;ducting substance abuse clinical diagnostic evaluations. The
evaluator shall not have a current or former financial, personal, or business relationship with
Respondent w1th1n the last five (5) years. The evaluator shall prov1de an ob]ectwe, unbiased, and
independent evaluation. The clinical diagnostic evaluation report shall set forth, in the
evaluator’s opinion, whether Respondent has a substance abuse problem; whether Respondent is a
threat to himself or herself or others, and recommendations for substance abuse treatment,
practice restrictions, or other recommendations related to Respondent’s rehabilitation and ability
to practice safely. If the evaluator determines during the evaluatlon process that Respondent isa

threat to himself or herself or others, the evaluator shall notlfy the Board within twenty-four (24)

hours of such a determination.

In formulating his or ﬁer opinion as to whether Respondent is safe to return to either part- '
time or full-time practice and what restrictions or recommendations should be imposed, including
participation in an inpatient or outpatient treatment program, the evaluator shall consider the‘
following factors: Respondent’s license type; Respondent’s history; Respondqni;’s documented
length of sobriety (i.e.', length of time that has elapsed sinc; Respondent’s last substance use);
Respondent’s scépe and pattern of substance abuse; Res'pondént’s 'tréatment history, medical
history and current medical condition; the nature, duration and severity of Respondent’s

6 |
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substance abuse problem or problems; and whether Respondent is a threat to himself or herself or
the public. | .

For all clinical diagnostic evaluations, a final written report. shall.be provided to the Board
no later than ten (10) days from the date the evaluator is. asmgned the matter. If the evaluator

requests additional mformatlon or time to complete the evaluauon and report, an extension may

be granted, but shall not exceed thirty (30) days from the date the evaluator was ongmally

ass1'gned the matter.

The Board shall review the clinical diagnostic evaluation reﬁort within five (5) business'
days of receipt to determine whether Respondeht is safe to return to eitherﬁari-t-it_ne or full-time
practice and what restrictions or recommendations shall be imposed on Respondent based on the
recommendations made by the evaluator. Respondent shall I;Ot be returned to practice until he or
she has at least thirty (30) days of negative biological fluid tests or biologicél fluid tests indicating
that he or she has not used, consumed ingested, or adnnmstered to himself or herself a pr0h1b1ted
substance, as defined in secuon 1361.51, subdivision (), of Tltle 16 of the California Code of
Regulatlons.

Clinical diaénostic evaiuations conducted prior to the date this Decision is adopted shall not
be accepteci towards the fulfillment of this requirerﬁent. Upon adoption of the decision and prior
to its effective date, Respondent may coordinate with the anr_d for a clinical diagnostic
évéluation. The cost of the clinical diagnostic evaluation, including any and all testing deemed
_nécessary -by the examiner, the Board or its dcsigneé, shall be borne by the licensee. J

Respondeht shall not engage in the practice of medicin;a until notified by the Board or its
designee that he or she is fit to practice medicine safely. The period of ﬁmé that Respondent is
not practicing medicine shall not be counted toward conipletion of the term of probatioﬁ.
Respondent shall undergo biological fluid testing as required in this Decision at least two (2)
times per week while éwaiting the notification from the Board if he or she is fit to practice
medicine safely. | ‘ .

| Respondent shall comply with all ;estrictions or conditidns récommended by the examiner

conducting the clinical didgnostic evaluation within fifteen (15) calendar days after being notified

7
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5y the Board or its designee. |

4. NOTICE OF EMPLOYER OR SUPERVISOR INFORMATION Within seven @
days of the effective date of thls Decision, Respondent shall provide to the Board the names,
physical gddresses, malhng addresses, and telephone numbers of any and all employers and
supervisors. Rgspondeﬁt shall also prov_i;ic specific, written cgnsenf for the Board, Respondent’s

worksite monitor, and Respondent’s employers and supervisors to communicate regarding

Respondent’s work status, performance, and momtormg

For purposes of this section, “supervxsors” shall include the Chief of Staff’ and Health or
Well Being Committee Chair, or equivalent, if applicable, when the Respondent has meghcal staff
privileges.

5. BIOLOGICAL FLUID TESTING. Respondent shall immediateiy submit to

.biological fluid testin;g, at Resﬁondent’s expense, upon request of the Board or its designee.

“Biological ﬂuid testing” may include, but is not limited to, urine, blood, breathalyzer, hair’
follicle testing, or sifnilar drug s‘creeniﬁg approved by the Board or its designee. Respondent shall
make daily conta;:t with the Board_or its desigﬁee to determine whettier biologicai fluid testing is
required. Respondent shall bé tested on the date of the notification a$ directed by the Board or its

designee. The Board'may order a Respondent to undergo a biological fluid test on any day, at

- any time, including weekends 'aﬁd holidays. Except when testing on a specific date as ordered by

 the Board or its designee, the scheduling of biological fluid testing shall be done on a random

basis. The coét of biblogical fluid testing shall be borne by the Respondent.

| During the first year of probation, Respondent shall be subject to 52 to 104 random tests.
During'the second year of probation.and for the duration of the probationary term, up to five (5)
years, Respondent shall be sub_];ect to 36-to 104 random tests per year. Only if there has been no
positive biologiqal fluid tests in the pfevious five (5) consecutive years of probation, may testing’
be reduced to one (1) time per month. Nothing precludes the Board from increasing the number
of random tests to the first-year level of frequency for any reéson_.

' Prior to practicing medicine, Respondént shall contract with a'la'boratory or service,

approved in advance by the Board or its designee, that will conduct random, unannounced,

8
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observeci, biological fluid testing. Respondent may coordinate with the Board to obtain advanced
approval of the laboratory or service after the decision is adopted and prior to its effective date.
The laboratory or service shall meet all of the following standards:

" (a) Its specimen collectors are either certified by the Drug and Alcohol Testing Industry
Association or have completed the training required- to serve as a collector for the United
States Department of Transportation.

(b) Its specimen collectors conform to the current United States Department of
Transportation Specimen Collection Guidelines.

(c) Its testing locations comply with the Urine Specimen Collection Guidelines published
by the United States Department of Trahsportation without regard to the type of test
administered. |

(d) Its specimen collectors observe the collection of testing specimens.

(e) Its laboratories are certified and accredited by the United States Department of Health
and Human Services. .

® Tts tesﬁng lbcz;iti_b'ns shall submit a Speciiﬁen toa laboratory within one, (1).business day
of receipt and all specimens collected shall be handled pursuant to chain of custody
procedures. The laboratory shall-process and analyze the specimens and provide legally -
defensible t'est results to the Board within seven (7) business days of receipt of the
specimen. The Board will be notified of non-negative results within one (1) business day
and will be notified of negative test results within seven (7) business days,

() Its testing locations possess all the materials, equipment, and technical expertise
necessary in order to test Respondent on any day of the week. - |

(h) Its tésting locations are able to scientifically test for urine, blood, and hair specimens *
for the detection of alcohol and illegal and conﬁélled substances.

(i) It maintains testing sites located throughout California.

() It maintains an automated 24-hour toll-free telephone system and/or a secure on-line
computer database that allows the Respondent to cl_leck in daily for testing. ‘

(k) It maintains a secure, HIPAA-compliant website or computer system that allows staff

< | 9
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' access to drig test results and compliance reporting information that i-s available 24 hours a
day. '
() It employs or contracts with toxicologists that are licensed i)hysicians and have
knowledge of substance abuse disorders and the appropriate medical training to interpret
and evaluate laboratory biological fluid test results, medical histories, anc‘l any other
information rélev.ant to biomedical information. .

(m) It will not consider a ;oxicology'screen to.be negative if a positive result is abtained |

while practicing,' even if the Respondent holds a valid prescription for the substance.

Prior to changing testing locations for any reason, including dilring vacation or other travel, |

alternative testing locations must be approved by the Board and meet the requirements above.

The contract shall require that the laboratory directly hotify the Board or its designee of
non-negative results w.ithin one (1) business day and negative test result§ within seven @)
business dﬁys of the results becoming available. Respondent sh@ maintain this laboratory or
service contract during the period of probation. | |

A certified copy of ahy laboratory test reshlt'may be received in evidehce‘rin any |
procéedings between the l_?»oard and Respondent. |

If a biological fluid test result indicates Respdndent has used, consumed, ingested, or

administered to himself or herself a prohibited substance, the Board shall order Respondent to

"cease practice and instruct Respondent to leave any place of work where Respondent is practicing

medicine or providing medical services. The Board shall immediately notify all of Respondent’s
employers, supervisors and work ﬂzonitors, if any, that Respondent xﬁay not practice medicine or
provide medical services while the cease-practice order is in effect. ‘

A biological fluid test will not be considered negative if a positive result is obtained while’
practicing, even if the practitioner holds a valid prescription for the substance. If no prohiblited'
substance use exists, the Board shall Iift the-._cease-préctiée order within one (1) business day.

After the issuance of a cease-practice order, the Board shall determine whether the positive
biological fluid test is in fact evidence of prohibited substance use by consulting Witil the |

specimen collector and the laboratory, communicating with the licensee, his or her treating

10
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physician(s), other health care provider, or group facilitator, as applicable.
For pﬁrposes of this condition, the terms “biological fluid testing” and “testing” mean the
acquisition and chemical analysis of a Respondent’s urine, blood, breath, or hair. |
,Fc};r purposes of this condition, the term “prohibited substance™ means an illegal drug, a .
lawful drug not prescribed dr ordered by an appropriately licensed health care provider for use by
Respondent and approved by the Board, aicohol, or any other substance the Respondent has been
ins"tructed by the Board not to ﬁse, consume, ingest, or administer to himself or herself.

If the Board confirms tha.t a poﬁitive biological fluid test is evidence of use of a prohibited
substance, Respondent has committed a Ihajt;r violatio.n, as defined in section 1361.52(a), and the
Board shall imizose any or all of thé consequences set forth in section 1361.52(b), in addition to
any other terms or' conditions the Board determines are necessary for public protection or to
enhance Respondent’s rehabilitation.

Notwithstanding the provisions above, Respdndent’s period of documented business-
related travel outside the United States. will relieve the Responglent of the responsibility to comply
with the requirement of biological fluid testing. Respc;ndent shall notify the Board or its design.ee
in writing at least fifteen calendar days prior to any anticipated business-related travel outside the
United States. This written notification shall include documentation verifying the business
purpose and the length of the international travel. _

Respondent’s total time périod of relief from biolo'gical fluid testing during business-
relaté.d travel outside the United States shall not exceed thirty days per year.

. Within fiye days of Respondent’s return to-the United States following business-related
travel outside the United Sts.ites, Respo;ldent shall submit to a blood test screening for

Phosphatidyl Ethanol. Respondent shall not practice medicine after a business trip until she gets

{|tested. This test shall be subject to all the requirements of biological fluid testing set forth above.

6. SUBSTANCE ABUSE SUPPORT GROUP MEETINGS. Within thirty (30) days of
the effective date of tﬁs Decision, Respo'ndent shall submit to the Board or its designee, for its
prior-approval, the name of a substance abuse support group which he or she shall a_ttend for the
duration of probation. Respondent shall attend substance abuse support group meetings at least

11 _
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once per week, or as ordered by the Béard or its d'ésignée.. Respondeﬁt shall pay all substance
abuse support group meeting costs.

The facili-.tator of the substance abu'se.support grogxp-rhéeting shall have a minimum of three
(3) years experience in the treatment and rehabilitation of substance abuse, and shall be licensed
or certified by the state or nationally certiﬁe;i organizations. The facilitatc;r shall'not have a
current or former financial, pe.rso'nal, or business relationship with Respondent witliin the last five
(5) years. Respondent’s previous participation in a substance af:use group support ﬁaeeting led by
the same facilitator does not éon_stitute a prohibited current or former financial, personal, or
business relationship.

| The facilitator shall provide a signed document to the Board or its designee showing
Respondent’s name, the group name, theldatc and location of the mgeting, Respondent’s
attendance, and Reséondentfs level of participation and progre.ss. The facilitator shall report any A
unexcused-absence by Respondent fr‘om any substance abuse support group meeting to the Board,
or its designee, within twenty-four (24) hours of the unexcused absence.

Notwnthstandmg the provxsxons above, Respondent’s periods of documented business-
related travel outside the United States will relieve Respondent of the responsibility to comply
with the requirement of substance abuse support group meetihgs. Respondent shall notify the
Board or its designee in writing at least fifteen calendar days prior to any anticipated business-
related travel outside the United States. This written noﬁﬁcaﬁop shall include documentation
venfymg the business purpose and the length of international travel.

Respondent’s total time pcnod of relief from substance abuse support group meetings
during busmess-rt_.alated travel outsxde the United States shall not exceed thirty days per year.

7.  WORKSITE MONITOR FOR SUBSTANCE-ABUSING LICENSEE. Within thirty
(30) calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondt;nt shall submit to the Boafd or
its designee for ptior approval as a worksite monitor, the name and qualifications of one or more
licensed physician and'surgeon, other licensed health care professional if no physician and
surgeon is availaple, or, as épproved by the Board or its designee, a person in a position pf

authority who is capable of monitoring the Respondent at work.

12
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The worksite monit_or;shall not have a current or former financial, personal, or familial
relationship with Respondent, or any other relationship that could rehs_onably be expected to
compromise the ability of the monitor to render impartial and unhiased reports to the Board or its
desfgnee. If it is impractical for anyone but Respondent’s errtployer to serve as the worksite
monitor, this requirement may be waived by the Board or its designee, however, under no
circumstances shall _Respondeht’s worksite monitor be an employee or supervisee of the licensee.

~ The wotksite monitor shall have an active unrestricted license with no disciplinary action
within the las_t five (5) years, and shall sign an affirmation that he or she has reviewed the terms
and conditions of Respondent’s disciplinary order and é.grees to monitor Respondent as set forth
by the Board or tts designee. '

Respondent shall pay all worksite monitoring costs.

The worksite monitor shall have face-to-face contact \n;ith Respondent in the vtrosk
environment on as frequent a basis as determined by the Board or its designee, but not less than
once per week; interview other staff in the office regarding Respondent’s behavior, if requested
by the Board or its designee; and review Respondent’s work attendance

The worksite momtor shall verbally report any suspected substance abuse to the Board and

. Respondent’s employer or supervisor within one (1) business day of occurrence. If the suspected

substance abuse does not occur during the Board’s normal business hours, the verbal report shall

be made to the Board or its designee within one (1) hour of the next business day. A written

report that includes the date, time, and location of the suspected_abuse; Respondent’s actions; and
any other information deemed irmportant by the worksite monitor shall be submitted to the Board ‘
or its 'designee \_vvithin 48 hours of the occurrence. ‘ ‘

The worksite monitor shall' complete and submit a written report monthly or as directed by
the Board or its designee which shall include the following: (1) i{espondent’s name and
Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate number; (2) the workstte monitor’s name and signature; (3)
the worksite monitor’s license number, if applicable; (4) the location or location(s) of the '
worksite; (5) the dates Respondent had face-to-face contact with the worksite monitor; (6) the
names of works1te staff mterv1ewed if applicable; (7) a report of Respondent’s work attendance,

13
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(8) any change in Respondent’s behavior and/or personal habits; and (9) any indicators that can
lead to suspected substance abuse by Respondent. Respondent shall complete any required
consent forms and execute agreements with'the approved worksite monitor and the Board, or its
designee, authorizing the anrd, or its designee, and worksite monitor to exchange information.

If the worksite monitor resigns or is no longer available, Respondent shall, within five (5)
calendar days of such resignation or unavailability, submit to the Board or its designee, for prior
approval, the name and qualifications of a replacement.monitor who will be éssuming that
responsibility within fifteen (15) calendar days. If Respondent fails to obtain approval of a
replacement monitor within sixty (60) calendar days of the resignation of unavailability of thé
monitor, Respondent shall receive a notificétioﬂ from the Board or its designee to cease the
practice of medicine withjn thrée (3) calendar das;s after being so notified. Reépondent shall
cease the practice of medicine until a replacement monitor is approved and assumes monitoring
responsibility. ‘

8. VIOLATION OF PROBATION CONDITION FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSING
LICENSEES . Failure to fully comply with any teﬁn or condition of piobation is a violation of
probation, ‘ ‘ | '

A If Respondent commits a major violation of proBation as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (&), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, the Board shail take
one or more of the following actions: ' .

(1) Issue an immediate cease-practice order and order Respondent to undergo a clinical
diagnostic evaluation to be cc;nducted in accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (c)(1), of
Title 16 of tfle California Code of Regulations, at Respondent’s expense. The cease-practice |
order issued by the Board or its designee shall state that Respondent must test negative for at least
a month of continuous biological fluid testing before being allowed to resume practice. For
purposes of determining the length of time a Respondent must test negative while undergoing .
continuous biological fluid testing follow_ihé issuance of a cease-bfactice order, a month is
defined as thirty calendar (30) days. Respondent may not resume the pracﬁf:e of medicine until -

notified in writing by the Board or its designee that he or she may do so.

14
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(2) Increase the frequency of biological fluid testing.

(3) Refer Respondent for further disciplinary action, such. as suspension, revocation, or
other action as determined by the Board or its designee. |

B. If Réspondent commits a minor violation of probation as defined by section
1361.52, subd1v1s1on (c), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulatlons, the Board shall take
one or more of the following actions:

(1) Issue a cease-practice order;

(2) Order practice limitations; _

(3) Order or increase supervision of Respondent;

(4) Order increased documentation;

(5) Issue a c1tat10n and fine, or a warning letter; .

6) Order Respondent to undergo a clinical diagnostic evaluatmn to be conducted in

- accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (c)(1), of Title 16 of the California Code of

Regulations, at Respondent’s expense; .

" (7) Take any other action as determined by the Board or its designee. }

C. Nc;thing in this Decision shall be considered a'limitéltion on the Board’s authority
to revoke Respondent’s probation if he or-she hés violated an3.1 term or condition of probation. If
Respondent violates probation in any réépect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and the
opportunity ta be heard, may revoke probation and cat.'ry out the disciplinary order that was |
stayed. Ifan Accuéation, of Petition to Revoke Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed
against.Respondent during probation, fhe Board shall have continuing jurisdiction u'ntil the rﬁatter
is final, and the period of probation shall be extended until the matter is final,

-9, NOTIFICATION W1th1n seven (7) days of the effective date of this Decision, the
Respondent shall prov1d_e a true copy of this Decision and Accusation to the Chief of Staff or the
Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where privileges or membership are extended to
Respondent, at any other facility where Respondent engages in the practice of medicine,
includi_ng all physician and locum tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to tﬁe Chief

Executive Officer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage to
v . .

15
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Respondent. Respondent shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee within 15
calendar days.
This condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or insurance carrier.

10.  PATIENT DISCLOSURE.

Before a patient’s first visit foliowing the effective date of this order and while the respondent is

on probation, the respondent must provide all patients, or paf:ient’s guardian or health care

surrogate, with a separate disclosure that includes the respondent’s érobation status, the length of
the probation, the probation end date, ail practice restrictions placed on the respondent by the
board, the board’s telephone number, and an explanation oflhow the patient can find further
information on the respondént’s probation on the respondent’s profile page on the board’s

website. Respondent shall obtain from the patient, or the patient’s guardian or health care

‘surrogate, a separate, signed copy of that disclosur(:,. Respondent shall not be required to-provide

a disclosure if any of the following applies: (1) The patient is unconscious or otherwise unable to
comprehend the disclosure and sign the copy of the disclosure and a guardian or health care
surrogate is unavallable to comprehend the d1sclosure and sign the copy; (2) The visit occurs in
an emergency room or an urgent care facility or the visit is unscheduled, including consultations
in inpatient facilities; (3) Re‘qundent is not known to the patient until immediately prior to the
start of the visit; (4) Respondent does not have a direct treatment r;elationship with the patient.
11. SUPERVISION OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS AND ADVANCED PRACTICE

NURSES. During prbbation, R_espohdent is not prohibited from supervising physician assistants
and advanced practice nurses during any period in which she is employed by The Permanente
Medical Group (TPMG), and while pradicing medicine within the scope of that employment.
Respondent is otherwise prohibited from s'ﬁpervising _phyéician assistants and advanced pr'c;ctice
nurses. . ' ' _

12. OBEY ALL LAWS. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, all
rules governing the practice of medicine ih California and remain in full compliance with any
court ordered criminal probanon payments, and other orders.

13. QUARTERLY DECLARATIONS Respondent shall submit quarterly declaratwns

16 _
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under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board, statiné whether there has been
compliaﬂce with all the conditions of probation.

_Reépondent shall submit quarterly declarations not later than 10 calendar days after the end
of the preceding quarter. ' ' |

14.  GENERAL PROBATION REQUIREMENTS.

Compliance with Probation Unit

Respondent shall comply with the Board’s prdbz}tion unit.

-Addre;ss Changes o

Respondent shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of Respondent’s busfness and
residt_ance addresses, email pddress (if available), and telephone number. Changes of such
addresses shall be immediately communicated in writing to the Boafd or its designee. Under no
circurnstances shall a post office box' serve as an address 6f record, except as ali_owed b); Business
and Professions Code section 2021(b). - C "\

Place of Practice |

Respondent shall not engage in the practice of medicine in Rqsppr}dent’é or patient’s place
of residence, unless the patient resides in a skilled nursing facility or other similar Ii(;ensed
facility.

License Renewal ‘

Respondent shall maintain a current and renewed California physician’s and surg.eon’s '
-lic.ens.e.

Travel or Residence Qutside California

Respondent s_hall immediately inform the Boa.rd or its designee, in writing, of travel to any
areas outside the jutisdiction of Califofnia which lasts, or is contemplated'tb last, more than thirty
(30) calendar days.

In the event Respondent should leave the State of California to reside or to practice,

R'é;spondent shall notify the Board or its designee in writing 30 calendar days brior to the dates of

departure and return.

- 15. .INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE. Respondent shall be .
17
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available in person upoﬁ request for interviews either at Respondent’s place of business or at the
probation unit office, with or without prior notice throughout the term of probation.

16. NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION._ Respondent shall notify the Board 01_:
its desighee in writing within 15 calendar days of any periods of non-practice lasting more than
30 calendar days and within 15 calendar days of Respondent’s return to practice. Non-practice is
defined as any period of time Respondent is not practicing medicine as defined in Business and
Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least 40 ﬁours in a calendar month in direct
pétient care, clinical activity or teaching, or other activity as approved by the Board. If
Respondent resides in California and is considered to be in non-practice, Resporident shall
comply with all terms and conditions of pfobation. All time spent in an intensive training -
program which has been approved by the Boa-rd or its designee shall not be considered non-
prsctice and does.not relieve Respondent from complying w1th all the terms and conditions of
probation. Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or Federal jurisdiction while

on probation with the medical licensing authority of that state or jurisdiction shall not be

- considered non-practice. A Board-ordered suspension of practice shall not be considered as a

period of nén—prﬁ_ctice.

- In the event Respondent’s period of non-prastice while on probation exceeds 18 calendar
months, Respondent shall successfully complete the Federation of State Medlcal Board’s Specxal
Purpose Examination, or, at the Board’s discretion, a chmcal competence assessment program
that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version. of the Board’s “Manual of Model
Disciplinary Orders-and Disciplinary Guidelines” prios Fd resuming the practice of medicins. .

Respondent’s period of nén-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years.

Periods of non-pracﬁce will nof apply to the reduction of the probationary.term.

Periods of non-practice for a Respondent residing outside of California will relieve
Resfondent of the responsibiiity 'to comply with the probat_ionary terms and conditions with the
exceptioﬁ of this condition and the following terms and cond_iti’oﬁs of probation: Obey All Law_s';
General Probation Requirements; Quarterly Declaratibns; Abstain from the Use of Alcohol and/or

antrolled Subsianc.es; and Biological Fluid Testing..

18 .
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- 17. COMPLETION OF PROBATION. Respondent shall comply with all financial
obligations (e.g., restitution, probation costs) not later than 120 calendar days prior to the
completion of probation. Upon successful ,comp-letion'of probation, Respondent’s certificate shall
be fully restored.

18. VIOLATION OF PROBA'I‘ION. Failure to fully comply with any term or condition
of probation is a violation of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the
Board, after giving Res.pondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke pr_obation and
carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Aecusation, or Petition to Revoke Probation,
or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have
continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation shall be extended until
the madtter is final. |

' 19. . LICENSE SURRENDER. Follovs}ing the effective date of this Decision, if .

.Respondent ceases practicing due to retlrement or health reasons or is otherwise unablé to satisfy

r‘

the terms and conditions of probation, Respondent may request to surrender his or her hcense

The Board reserves the right to evaluate Respondent’s request and to exercise its discretion in
determining whether or not to grant the request, or to take any other action deemed appropriate
and reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender, Respondent
shall within 15 calendar days deliver Respondent’s wallet and wall certificate to the Board or its

designee-and Respondent shall no longer practice medicine. Respondent will no longer be subject

‘to the terms and condltlons of probatlon If Respondent re-applies for a medical license, the

application shall be treated as a petition for reinstatement of a revoked certificate. -

20. PROBATION MONITORING COSTS Respondent shall pay the costs assocmted

with probation monitoring each and every year of probation, as des1gnated by the Board, which
may be adjusted on an annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of
California and delivered to the Board ’or its designee no later than January 31 of each calendar

year.

ACCEPTANCE

19 .
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T have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, M. Bradley Wishek. 1understand the stipulation and the effect it °
will have on my Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate. I enter into this Stlpulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree t6 be bound by the
Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, '

ER RAUR SAMRAO, M.D,

T have read and fully discussed with Respond pinder Kaur Samrao, ML.D. the

terms and conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and .

nt.

Disciplinary Order. Iapprove its forni and
DATED: 7/02/ 15

. BRADLEY WISHEK
Attorney for Respondent

NDORSEMENT
_ 'The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully
submitted for consideration by the Medical Board of California.

DATED: ___ 4{/1/ } W

Respectfully submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA :

Attorney General of California
STEVEN D. MUNI
Supervising Deputy Attomey General

Deputy Adtorhey General
Attorpeys for Complainant

.27 _
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" XAVIER BECERRA -

Attorney General of California

STEVEND MuUNI A G | _ FILED
upervising Deputy ttorney Genera STATE OF CALIFORNIA
JANNSEN TAN

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
Deputy Attorney General
Stalt)e tlg,ar No. 23),782‘3:5l . . SA ENT W 20
1300 I Street, Suite 125 BY a ANALYST

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7549
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE _
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case-No. 800-2016-023232

AMANZOOPINDERKAURSAMRAO ACCUSATION‘
M.D. o

The Permanente Medical Group
7373 West Lane

Stockton, CA 95210-3377

Physician's and Surgeon s Certlf' cate

No. A 109227,
Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1.  Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely ih her official
capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer
Affairs (Board). '

2. Onor about August 14, 2009, the Medical Board issued Physician's'and Surgeon's
Certlﬁcate No. A 109227 to Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao M.D. (Respondent). . The Physician's
and Surgeon's Certificate No, A109227 was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought herein and will expire on April 30, 2021, unless renewed.

1
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JURISDICTION .

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the euthority of the following

.laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

4.  Section 2227 of the Code states:

“(a) A licensee whose matter has been heard by an administrative law _]udge of the Medical
Quality Hearing Panel as des1gnated in Section 11371 of'the Govemment Code, or - whose default -
has been entered, and who is found gmlty, or who has entered into a stlpulatlon for dxscxplmary
action with the board may, in accordance with the provisions of this chapter

“D Have his or her license revoked upon order of the board.

“(2) Have his or her right to practice suspended for a period not to exceed one year upon.
order of the board. .

“(3) Be placed on probation and be reouired to pay the costs of probation monitoring upon
order of the board. | | | '

“(4) Be publicly reprimanded by the board. The public reprimand may include a

requirement that the licensee complete relevant educational ‘courses approved by the board.

“(5) Have any other action taken in relation to discipline as part of an order of probation, as
the i)oard or an administrative law judge may deem proper.

“(b) Any matter heard pursuant to subdivision (a), except for warning letters, medical
review or advisory conferences, professional competency exarr;inations, continuing education
activifiee, and cost reimbursement associated therewith that are agreed to with tllle board and

successfully completed by the licensee, or other-matters made confidential or priviléged by

: exlstmg law, is deemed pubhc and shall be made available to the public by the board pursuant to

Section 803.1.”. -
5.  Section 2234 of the Code, states:
“The board shall take action against any licensee who is charged with unprofessional

conduct. In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional conduct includes, but is not |-

limited to, the following:

2
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“(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or abetting the
violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of this chapter.

“(b) Gross negiigence.

“(e) Repeated negligent acts. To be repeated, there must be two or more negligent acts or
omissions. An initial negligent act or omission followed by a separate and distinct departure from
the applicable standard of care shall constitute repeated negligent acts. 4

“(1) An initial negligent diagnosis followed by an act or omission medically appfopriate for
that negligent diagnosis of the patienf shall constitute a sihgle negligent act.

“(2) When the standard of care requires a change in the diagnosis, act, or omission that
constitutes the negligent act described in paragraph (1), includiné, but not limited to, a _
reevaluation of the diagnosis or a change in treatment, and the licensee’s conduct departs from the | -
applicaele standard of care, each departure constitutes a separate' and distinct breach of the
standard of care. |

- %(d) Incompetence.

“(e) The commission of any act mvolvmg dishonesty or corruption which is substantxally
related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon.

“(f) Any action or conduct which would have warranted the denial of a certificate.

“(g) The practice of medicine from this state into another state or country without meeting -
the legal requirements of that state or countfy for the practice of medicine. Section 2314 shall not
apply to this subdivision. This subdivision shall become operative upon thé implementation of the
proposed registratien' program described in Section 2052.5.

“(h) The repeated failure by a certificate holder, in the absence of good cause, to attend and

participate in an interview by the board. This subdxvnsxon shall only apply to a certificate holder

who is the Sub_]CCt of an investigation by the board »
6.  Section 2237 of the Code states:
“(a) The conviction of a charge of violating any federal statutes or regulations or any statute

or regulation of this state, regulating dangerous drugs or controlled substances, constitutes

.unprofessional conduct. The record of the conviction is conclusive evidence of such

3
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unprofessional conduct. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo
contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this section.
“(b) Discipline may be ordered in accordance with Section 2227 or the Medical Board may

order the denial of the license when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction

.ha;s been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation _is made suspending the

imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203 4
of the Penal Code allowing such person to wit.hdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of
not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, complaint,
information, or indictment.” |

7.  Section 2239 of the Code states:

“(a) The use or prescribing for or administering to. himself or herself, of any controlled
substance; or the use of any of the dangerous drugs specified in Sectior} 4022, or of alcoholic
beverages, to the extent, or in such a manner as to be dangerous or inju;ious to the licensee, or to
any other person or to the public, or to the extent that such use impairs the ability of the licensee
to practice medicine safely or more than one misdemeanor or any felony involving the use,
consumption, or self-administration of any of the substances referred to in this section, or any
combination thereof, constitutes unprofessional conduct. The record of the conviction is |
conclusive evidence of such unprofessional conduct.

“(b) A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is
deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this section. The Medical Board may order
discipline of the licensee in accordance with Section 2227 or the Medical Board may order the
denial of the license when the time for appeal has elapsed or the judgment of conviction has been
affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made suspending imposition of
sentence, .irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of Sectidn 1203.4 of the Penal
Code allowing such person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty,
or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, complaint, information, or
indictment.” | |

8. Section 490 of the Code states:

4
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“(a) In addition to any other-action that a board is permitted to take against a licensee, a
board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a
crime, if the crime is substantia!ly related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of tiie'business
or profession for which the license was issued. |

| “(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a board may exercise any authority to
discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the authority granted under
subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantially related to the quallﬁcatlons, functions, or duties
of the business or profession for which the licensee’s license was 1ssued

“(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a
conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. Any action that a board is nennitted to take
following the estabhshment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed or
the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appea] or when an order granting probation is
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the
provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code. | |

“(d) The Legislature hereby finds and declares that theapplication of this section has been
made unclear by tlie holding in Petropoulos v. Department of Real Estate (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th
554, and that the holding in that case has placed a significant number of statutes and regulations
in question, resulting in potential harm to the consumers of California f‘rom licensees who have
been convicted of crimes. Therefore, the Legislature finds and declares that this section
establishes an independeht basis for a board to impose discipline upon a licensee, and that the
amendments to this section made by Senate Bill 797 of the 2007 -08 Regular Session do not.
constitute a‘change to, but rather are declaratory of, existing law.”

9.  Section 492 of the Code states:

“Notwithstanding any other provision of law, successful completion of any diversion

program under the Penal Code, or successful completion of an alcohol and drug problem

assessment program under Article 5 (commencing with section 23249.50) of Chapter 12 of
Division 11 of the Vehicle Code, shall not prohibit any egency established under Division 2

([Healing Arts] commencing with Section 500) of this code, or any initiative act referred to in that
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division, from taking disciplinary action agaiﬁst a licensee or from denying a license for
professional misconduct, notwithstanding that evidence of that misconduct may be recorded in a
record pertaining to an arrest.

“This section shall not be construed to apply to any drug diversion program operated by any
agency established under Division 2 (commencing with Section 5 00) of this code, or any
initiative act referred to in that divisi.on.”

10.  Section 493 of the Code states: '

“Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted by a board witrhin
tﬂe def)artment pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or to suspend or revoke a
license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a person who holds a license, upon the
ground that the applicant or the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the |
qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question, the record of conviction of the
crime shall be conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact,
and the board may inquiré into.the circumstances surroﬁnding tﬁe commission of the crime in
order to fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conv.iction is substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question.

“As used in'this section, ‘license’ includes ‘certificate;’ ‘permit,’ ‘authority,’ and
‘registration.’” ‘

11,  Section 802.1 'of the Code states:

(a)(1) A physician and surgéon, osteopathic physiciaﬁ and surgeén, a doctor of podiatric
medicine, and a physician assistant shall report either of the following to the entity that issued his
or her license: | |

(A) The bringing of an indictment or information chargiﬁg a felony against the licensee.

.(B) The conviction of the licensee, including any verdict of guilty, or plea of guilty or no
contest, of any felony or misdemeanor. .

(2) The report fequired by tﬂis subdivision shall be made in writing within 30 days of the

date ofthe bringing of the indictment or information or of the conviction.

/11
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(b) Failure to make a report reqﬁired by this section. shall be a public offense punishable by

a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000).
“12.  Section 822 of the Code states:

"If a licensing agency determines that its licentiate’s ability to practice his or her profession
safely is impaired because the licentiate is mentally ill, or physically ill affecting. competency, the
licensing agency may take action by any one of the following methods:

"(a) Revoking the licentiate’s certificate or license. -

"(b) Suspendiné the licentiate’s right to practice.

"(c) Placing the licentiate on probation.

"(d) Taking such other action in relation to the licentiate as the licensing agehcy in its
discretion deems proper.

“The licensing section shall not reinstate a revoked or\suspended certificate or license until
it has received competent evidence of the absence or control of the condition whxch caused 1ts
action and until it is satxsfied that wnth due regard for the public health and safety the person’s
right to practice his or her profession may be safely reinstated.” ’

13. California Code of Regulations, fitle 16, section 1360, states:

For the purposes of denial, suspension or revocation of a license, certificate or permit
pursuant to Division 1.5 (com'meﬁcing with Section 475) of the code, a crime or act shall be
considered to be substantially related to the qualiﬁcz;tions, functions or duties ef a person holding
a license, certificate or permit under the Medical Practice Act if to a substantial degree it
evidences present or potential unfitness of a person holding a.license, certificate or permit to
perform the functions authorized by the license, certificate or permit in a manner consistent with
the public health, safety or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall include but not be limited to the
following: Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of; or conspiring to violate any pro'visioh of the Medical Practice Act.

/11
[l
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Conviction of Crimes Substantially Related to the Qualifications,
Functions, or Duties of Physician and Surgeon)

14. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2227, 2234, as defined by
section 2236, California Code 'of Regulations, title 16, .section i360, ‘and sections 490 and 493, of
the Code, in tlha't Respondent has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, duties of a Physician and Surgeon, as more particularly alleged
hereinafter;

-15. - On or about May 31, 2016, at approximately 0335 hours, Officer Stamps from the
Livermore Police Department (Livermore PD) was dispetched to a report of a non-injury hit and .
run collision on 523 Heligan Lane crossing Burbank Ave.

16. Ofﬁcer Sfamps arrived at the scene at approicimately 0337 hours. Officer Keifer and

Officer Yost were also at the scene of the collision. At the scene, Ofﬁcer.Stamps located a blue

2002 Ford F150 truck parked on Burbank Avenue, south of Helligan Lane. Officer Stamps °

observed that the Ford truck had sustained moderate front-end damage consistent with a front-end
collision. |

17. Livermore PD advised Officer Stamps that the Ford Truck was reported to have been
bumped by a Toyota sedan which fled from the scene immediately after collision. k)fficer Stamps
conducted an area check and aﬁempted to speak with the registered owner of the Ford Truck.
While Officer Stamps was attempting to contact the owner of the Ford Truck, Officer Kiefer
noticed a ton_truck drive past. Believing the tow truck was possibly responding to the suspect
vehicle’s lecation, Officer Yost followed the tow truck driver. _

18. At approximately 0355 hours, Officer Yost followed the truck to 449 Sumal

Cdmmons, and made contact with Respondent, who was the suspected vehicle’s driver.

Respondent was s.tandin'g in the open garage of 449 Sumal Common next to the suspect vehicle, a

silver 2015 Lexus G350 sedan (Lexus). Officer Yost asked the Respondent if she had been in an

-accident. Respondent replied, “I hit something.” Officer Yost asked if Respondent had hit the - |

Ford Truck. Respondent replied, “Yea, rny wrist hurts.” Officer Yost proceeded to collect
Respondent’s paperwork. '

. 8 -
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19.  Atapproximately 0400 hours, Officer Stamps walked to 449 Sumal Common and
made contact with Respondent. Officer Stamps observed that Respondent’s vehicle had sustained
moderate front-end dafnagc, consistent with dafnage from é. front-end collision. The Lexus’s |
airbags had also been deployed. ’

20. Respondent stated she had just returned froma vacation trip to ' Hawaii. She arrived
home and drove the Léxus sedan to a local grocery store. She was on hér way back whexi she
collided with the Ford Truck. 'Respondent stated that she took Xariax and Benadryl “a few hours
ago™, while she was travelling on the ‘airplane. Respondent subsequently changed her story and
said she took the Xanax and Benadryl after the collisibn. Respondent stated that the Xanax was
prescribed to her, but failed to tell Ofﬁcér Stamps how much she took prior to the collision.
Respondent stated that she knew that she was involved in a collision because “all her airbags
went off.” Respondent stated she was distracted by her cell bhone whiie she was trying to change
the music. She believed that this distraction was the cause of the crash, Respondent was
contacted by the Lexus’ OnStar system (OnStar). Respondent requested a tow truck through
OnStar. Respondent did not attempt to contact the owner or leave her insurance information with
the Ford Truck. - _ . |

21. Officer Stamps observed that Respondent’s eyes were bloodshot and watery and she-
walked with an unsteady gait.. Officer Stamp also observed that Respondent’s speech was slow
and slurred. Qfﬁcer Keifer noticed the strong odor of alcohol on Respo_ndent’s breath and person.
Respondent alsc; leaned against the Lexus as she spoke to Officer Stamps. ‘

22. Respondent consented to a Field Sobriety Test (FST). Respondent refused to take a
Preliminary Alcohol Screening (PAS) test. -She stated that she was on Xanax and did not want to
take a “PAS” test because she did not want a “DWL” Respondent added that she still felt the
effects of the Xanax.

23, Respond.ent failed the FST and Officer Stamps proceeded to arrest Respondent.
Officer Stamps told Respondent that she would have to submit to a blood test to determinelthe '
drug content of her blood. Officer Stamps took Respondent to Valley Care Hospital (VCH) for
medical clearance. Officer Stami)s read the DMV DS-267 Chemical Test Refusal form to

) 9
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. Respondent. Respondent refused the blood test. Officer Stamps filled the form, and Officer

Kiefer authored a forced blood draw wan;ant, which was subseq_uently granted by ajudge. The
results of the blood draw revealed that Respondent was positive for Xanax 4t 0.17 mg/L,
Dibhenhydramine at0.16 mg/L, Fluoxetine at 0.27 mg/L, Norfluoxetine at 0.18 mg/L and
Phentermine at 0.09 mg/L. ' '

24, _ On or about Decembe'r 1, 2016, a misdemeanor complaint was filed before the
Supérior Court in Aiameda County, in thé matter of The People of the State of California v. Aman
K. Samrao, Case No. 16-CR-01581 9 Count One charged Respondent with Driving a Vehicle

‘While Under the Influence of an Alcoholic Beverage or Any Drug in violation of Section 23152,

subdivision (a), of the Vehicle Code. Count Two charged Respondent with Driving a Vehicle
with a Blood Alcoﬁolf content of 0.08 percent or more, in violation of Section 23152, subdivisioln
(b), of the Vehicle Code. It was further alleged that Respondent, during the commission of the
ab;)ve offeﬁse, refused to take a chemical test,

25. Onor about May 19, 2017, Respondent pled no contest to Count Two, Driving a
Vehicle with a Blood Alcohol content of 0.08 percent or more, in violation of Section 23152,
subdivision (b), of the Vehicle Code, a misdemeanor., The Court sentenced Respondent to
Probation for tﬁree years, serve 10 days in céunty jail, enroll in a weekend work program, DUI
school for three mqnths, fines and fees.’

26. On or about May 29, 2018, the Board received a criminal action form from
Respondent stating that she reported her May 31, 2016 arrest to. the 1-30ard during her last renewal
but was not aware of the 30-day notice. Respondent failed to report conviction timely to the
Board. |

27. On or about June 7, 2018, at approxirnatély 2130 hours, Officer Stanhope, California
Hiéhway Patrol (Officer Star;hope), was on patrol, travelling westbound of I-580, east of Isabel
Avenug in #4 lane. He observed a grey Lexus GS350 SUV (Lexus), travelling in the #5 lane

ahead of His patrol vehicle, veer to the right into the #6 lane on two occasions. Officer Stanhope

passed the Lexus and observed it veer to the right onto the right shoulder, Officer Stanhope

10 .
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positioned his vehicle behind the Lexus, activated his Code 3 lights and initiated a fraffic stop
along Airway Blvd., north of I-580.

28. Officer Stanhope made contact with the Lexus’ driver who .rolled down the driver
side window. He adyiséd the driver of the Lexus of the reason for the stop. The Lexus® driver
identified herself as the Respondent. Officer-Stanhope observed the overwhelming' smell of
perfume emitting from the vehicle. He checked Rgsporident’s eyes to check for signs of
intoxication. He observed Respondent was unable to follow his finger. He instructed Respondent
to exit the vehicle and meet him on the concrete sidewalk.

29, After reaching the sidewalk, Officer Stanhope conducted a license check and
discox;ergd that Respondent was on DUI probation. He asked Respondent if she had anything to
drink, and she replied that she had drinks approximately 30 minutes éarlier.

30. At approximately 2215 hours, Officer Stanhope arrested Respondent Driving a Motor
Vehicle Under the Influence of Alcohol, a violation 6f Vehicle Code Section 23152. Respondent
was despondent and behaved erratically. Officer Stanhope determined that Respondent was a
danger to herself and needed a mental health evaluation. Officer S;an-hdpe ac-iminist-ered a PAS
test and Respondent blew a .13% and .13% respectivély. .

31. Onor about March 11, 2019, a Board Investigator intéryiéwed Respondent involving
the May 31, 2016 arrest. During the interview, Re'Spondenf informed the Board that she complied
with all the terms and conditions of her court sentence despite the June 7, 2018 arrest. She also
infonﬂéd the Board that she did not have concerns with her ability to practice medicine safely.

. SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Use of Alcoholic Beverages and Controlled Substances)

32. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2227, 2234, as defined by

section 2239 of the Code, in that Respondent used or administered to herself controlled

substances, used dangerous drugs, and/or used alcoholic beverages to the exteﬁt, orinsucha
manner as to be dangerous or injurious to herself, or to the public. The facts and cifcumstances
are more particularly alleged hereinafter: Paragraphs 14 through 31, ébove, are hereby '
incorporated by reference’and re-alleged as if fully set forth herein.
11 B
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Impairment Due to a Medical Condition)

33. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2227, 2234, as defined by
section 822 of the.Codc, in that Respondent is'unable to practice safely due to a medical ,
condition, and permitting her to continue to engage in the practice of medicine at this point in
time will endanger the public health, safety, and welfare. The facts and circx.xmsta'nc'es are more .
particularly alleged hereinafter: Paragfaphs 14 through 31, above, are hereby incorporated by
refe;’énce and re-alleged as if fully set forth herein.

| FOURTH CAUSE FOR DIS CIPLINE
(Dishonesty) -

34. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2227, 2234 subdivision e
of the Code in that she committed acts of dishonesty or corruption suBstantialIy related to the
qualifications, functions or duties of a physician and surgedn as more particularly alleged
hereinafter: Paragraphs 14 through 31, above, are hereby incorporated by reference and re-
alleged as if fully set forth herein. -

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Report Conviction to the Board)

35. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2227, 2234 as defined by
section 802.1 of the Code in that in that she failed to disclose her conviction to the Board:
Paragraphs 14 through 31 above, are hereby incorporated by reference and realleged as if fully set .
forth herein. .

PRAYER
WHEREFORE Complamant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herem alleged,
and that following the hearmg, the Medical Board of California issue a decision: '
1. Revoking or suspending Physician's_ and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 109227, issued
to Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao, M.D.; -
. 2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao,_ M.D.'s
authority to supervise physician assistants and advanced practice nurses;

12 .
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3.

Ordermg Amanzoopinder Kaur Samrao M D., if placed on probatlon, to pay the

Board the costs of probation monitoring; and

4,

D‘Z‘E%‘Est 12, 2019

Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

Executive Director
Medical Board of California
Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant
SA2019101525
13883627.docx
Y
13

(AMANZOOPINDER KAUR SAMRAO, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. 800:2016-023232




